Grade of highway to be established. SECTION 2. Said individuals, their heirs and assigns, may also, with the assent of the supervisors of said town of Mt. Pleasant, or a majority of them, change and establish the grade of the highway leading from the proposed bridge, from the quarter line of the aforesaid section to the city limits of the city of Racine.

SECTION 3. The city of Racine shall have the privilege of purchasing said bridge and necessary improvements from the owners thereof, at an appraised value, by three competent and disinterested persons, either agreed upon or appointed by the county court of Racine county, from which appraisal there shall be no appeal. This purchase may take place at any time after the limits of such city shall be extended so as to include the same, upon giving to such owners three months notice of their intention to make such purchase. The town of Mt. Pleasant faforesaid shall have like privilege of purchasing said bridge and improvements upon like conditions.

SECTION 4. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 432, A.]

[Published April 16, 1885.]

CHAPTER 404.

AN ACT to provide for issuing and distribution of reports.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Report of National Guard of Wisconsin how distributed.

SECTION 1. Three thousand copies of the report of the proceedings of the annual convention of officers of the Wisconsin National Guard shall be printed by the state printer each year, and delivered to the adjutant general for distribution from his office as follows: To each company, troop or battery, fifty copies; to each commissioned officer, three copies; to each state officer and member of the legislature, one copy; and the remainder to the adjutant general for distribution at his discretion;

City or town may purchase said bridge, provided, that such volumes shall not exceed one hundred pages each.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 389, A.]

[Published April 14, 1885.]

CHAPTER 405.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 430, A.]

[Published April 21, 1885.]

CHAPTER 406.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to pay certain claims to Tilly Lynde for constructing and improving certain streets in the Second and Ninth wards of said city, and providing for the payment thereof out of the ward funds of said wards.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The city of Milwaukee is hereby Authorized to authorized to allow and pay to Tilly Lynde, or his Lynde. assigns, out of any moneys in the treasury of the city of Milwaukee, belonging to the ward funds of the second and ninth wards of the city of Milwaukee, respectively, any judgment or judgments obtained by said Tilly Lynde against said city of Milwaukee, for the construction or improvement of certain streets in said wards respectively, and if any judgment or judgments shall be rendered against said city of Milwaukee, for the construction or improvement of streets by said Tilly Lynde in said wards respectively, the said judgment or judgments shall not be paid out of the moneys in the